General alleges, and the court finds, that the defendant acted willfully. 

(Amended by Stats. 2007, Ch. 130, Sec. 96. Effective January 1, 2008.) 

5650.1. 

(a) Every person who violates Section 5650 is subject to a civil penalty of not more 

than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation. 

(b) The civil penalty imposed for each separate violation pursuant to this section is 

separate, and in addition to, any other civil penalty imposed for a separate violation 

pursuant to this section or any other provision of law.